time of novation was transferred to deferred revenue (see Note 18 and Note 2(b)). Prior to the novation, the financial settlement amount
was either a base price per the agreement, or the weighted average price of gas delivered under any new Gas Sales Agreements (GSA)
entered into by the Consolidated Entity and supplied from the production area, or a combination of both. The first new GSA commenced
June 2017.

Volume Sensitivity

The financial liability is valued based on achieving take or pay volumes under new GSA’s in existence. A sensitivity of 10% has been selected
on the deliverable volumes under the new GSA’s to show the impact on the carrying value:

Profit or Loss Equity

10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

2020 ($’000)
Other financial liabilities — — — —

2019 ($’000)
Other financial liabilities — 919 — —

These movements would not have any impact on equity other than retained earnings.

Price Sensitivity

A sensitivity of 1% of the weighted average gas price under new GSA’s has been selected to show the impact on the carrying value of the
financial liability:

Profit or Loss Equity

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

2020 ($’000)
Other financial liabilities — — — —

2019 ($’000)
Other financial liabilities (158) 158 — —

These movements would not have any impact on equity other than retained earnings.

(e) Financing Facilities
The Group has a loan facility agreement (Facility) with Macquarie Bank Limited (Macquarie).

Interest costs are based on fixed spreads over the periodic Bank Bill Swap (BBSW) average bid rate. The Facility is structured as a partially
amortising term loan and has a maturity date of 30 September 2021 (2019: 30 September 2020). Repayments comprise fixed quarterly
principal repayments of $1,000,000 along with accrued interest to September 2020 and $2,000,000 per quarter thereafter. The Group does